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Data Sources

Food Waste Generators: DEP Bureau of Waste Prevention, Waste Planning Sept. 2002. Organic material generators list developed using data from
industry groups, regulatory agencies as well as data developed by the Connecticut Economic Resource Center. Locations developed via address
matching. Aug 2008.

Major Roads: USGS/EOT-MHD/EOEA-MassGIS USGS 1:100,000 Roads Digital Line Graphs (DLGs) with additional linework from the Massachusetts
Highway Department (MHD). June 2008.

Massachusetts Communities: EOT-MHD; EOEA-MassGIS, DEP; MWRA. Community Boundaries (Towns) from survey points; maintained
by MHD. 1:12,000 scale coastline by MassGIS, Massachusetts Water Resources Authority and the Department of Environmental Protection. Dec. 2007.

Active Rail Lines: USGS/CTPS. The Central Transportation Planning Staff updated and enhanced railroad linework distributed by the United States
Geological Survey (USGS). April 2008.
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The original source for data in this spreadsheet is a 2002 study for MassDEP by Draper/Lennon,
Inc. titled Identification, Characterization, and Mapping of Food Waste and Food Waste
Generators in Massachusetts . The final report from this study is available online at:
http://www.mass.gov/dep/about/priorities/foodwast.doc. The data was updated in summer
2011 by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 1 office.

This study identified large generators of food waste in Massachusetts, such as food processors,
wholesalers, grocery stores, institutions, and large restaurants. It calculated estimated food
waste generation, shown in tons per year (TPY) in column G, and mapped generator locations to
facilitate planning of programs and facilities for capturing source separated organic materials for|
composting or other diversion. Note that waste generation estimates are not available for food
and beverage manufacturers/processors and distributors due to the variability in these sectors.
In some other cases, generation estimates are not available for other facilities when data
needed to estimate generation is missing for that location. Facility Category Codes in column F

marked TYPE show generator groupings in the report as follows:

Type

Category Description

ood and Beverage
Manufacturers/Processors

Wholesale Distributors

Tnstitutions -Healhcare Facimes

Institutions -Independent Schools

Institutions -Colleges/Universities

Institutions -Correctional FaC;TI-tIeS

JResorts and Conterence Faciities

el R EE R

I‘Supermarkets and Grocery Stores

Restaurants

Most of the columns in the spreadsheet are self-explanatory. Columns H, | J, and K provide GIS
mapping coordinates to assist in locating food waste generators. The Massachusetts State Plane
coordinates found in the X_Coord and Y_Coord fields (Columns J and K) were derived by address-
matching via Navteq Postal Villages. Manual interpolation placed some unmatched features on
nearby streets. Lat/Long coordinates were derived by projecting the address-matched locations
from Massachusetts State Plane, Mainland Projection, NAD 83 meters to WGS_1984 using the
transformation NAD_1983_to_WGS_1984_1. The Status field denotes whether the potential
food waste generator was definitively matched (M) or the highest ranking tie of one or more
locations (T). All of the generators identified by EPA were located using the above methodology.




Generation

‘ DEP_Code ‘ Name | Type | Lat Long | X_Coord ‘ Y_Coord | Status ‘ Score |

Street_Add Town_City Zip Code (tons/year)
R1427 10 Bridge Street Cafe & Rest 10 Bridge St Shelburne Falls R 01370 27 42.60366671 -72.7409107 98171.7172) 928862.8306 M 100
R3688 111 Chophouse 111 Shrewsbury St Worcester R 01604 120 42.263585 -71.7899003 176081.7954 890386.8639 M 100
R1508 1370 Coffee House 1369 Cambridge St Cambridge R 02139 30 42.3736773| -71.1004939  232903.891  902651.864 M 100
R2496 1640 Harthouse 51 Linebrook Rd Ipswich R 01938 45 42.68418008 -70.8517239 253130.4828 937267.8518 M 100
R3689 1761 Old Mill Restaurant 69 State Rd E Westminster R 01473 120 42.54974874 -71.8857027 168321.4117 922204.3609 M 100
R2017 224 Boston Street Restaurant 224 Boston St Boston R 02125 36 42.32215419 -71.0611181 236176.361 896944.872 M 100
R2830 28 Degrees 1 Appleton St Boston R 02116 46.5 42.3466571 -71.0690856 235505.8645  899663.178 M 100
R2497 29 Newbury Street Restaurant 29 Newbury St Boston R 02116 45 42.35226425 -71.0725576 235216.6616 900284.5535 M 100
w1 2nd Street Baking Co 69 2nd St Turners Falls W 01376 42.6087949| -72.5560485 113347.592  929228.1912 M 100
R3455 34 Restaurant & Lounge 33 Stanhope St Boston R 02116 90 42.3483641 -71.0730409 235179.0121 899851.144 M 100
R463 4 Lucky Stars 179 W Central St Ste 5 Natick R 01760 18 42.28250104 -71.3804818 209857.9124  892454.219 M 100
R2018 400 East 1421 Orleans Rd Ste 21 Harwich R 02645 36 41.70710987  -70.0232191 322905.9195 829602.37 M 100
R1509 5 Corners Kitchen 2 School St Marblehead R 01945 30 42.5014929 -70.8557952 252950.0862 916972.3688 M 100
R2405 5 Guys 85 OLD FAUNCE CORNER RD NORTH DARTMOUTH R 02747 42 41.64915306 -70.9875547 242689.0966 822229.4769 M 100
R1510 75 Chestnut 75 Chestnut St Ste 1 Boston R 02108 30 42.35677043| -71.0707007 235367.1359| 900785.8472 M 100
Gl 88 Supermarket Inc 50 Harold St Boston G 02119 105 42.31877289 -71.0891849 233864.6857 896557.7729 M 100
R1 99 Restaurant & Pub 13 Commonwealth Ave Concord R 01742 15 42.45651441 -71.3930041 208800.8208 911781.7239 M 100
R3029 99 Restaurant & Pub 34 Sconticut Neck Rd Fairhaven R 02719 60 41.63813025 -70.881235 251554.7602 821063.9635 M 100
R3030 99 Restaurant & Pub 786 River St Haverhill R 01832 60 42.77137 -71.1147431  231530.784 946822.9266 M 100
R3173 99 Restaurant & Pub 672 Boston Rd Billerica R 01821 64.5 42.5407486 -71.2474048 220749.1878 921163.7069 M 100
R3176 99 Restaurant & Pub 121 VFW Pkwy Revere R 02151 66 42.41142398 -70.9963223 241458.765 906890.0259 M 100
R3178 99 Restaurant & Pub 464 Lowell St Andover R 01810 67.5 42.64290368 -71.2095516 223819.9525 932521.2778 M 100
R3179 99 Restaurant & Pub 15 Bridge St Salem R 01970 67.5 42.5350993  -70.8871364 250347.2357 920686.3264 M 100
R3234 99 Restaurant & Pub 1600 Falmouth Rd Centerville R 02632 75 41.65715315| -70.3453428 296173.9703 823640.7599 M 100
R3235 99 Restaurant & Pub 275 Summer St Fitchburg R 01420 75 42.57265758| -71.7795184 177050.854 924715.11 M 100
R3236 99 Restaurant & Pub 8 Ryans Way Mashpee R 02649 75 41.62136314  -70.4884316 284303.524 819514.5859 T 100
R3237 99 Restaurant & Pub 699 Merrill Rd Pittsfield R 01201 75 42.46780904| -73.2034522  59918.8726/ 914429.6369 M 100
R3238 99 Restaurant & Pub 3013 Cranberry Hwy Wareham R 02571 75 41.76197907  -70.6742504 268666.8393 834964.9593 M 61
R3239 99 Restaurant & Pub 14 Berry Ave West Yarmouth R 02673 75 41.6499504  -70.2425018 304751.0217 822961.9741 M 100
R3240 99 Restaurant & Pub 1094 MAIN ST SOUTH WEYMOUTH R 02190 75 42.1661319 -70.9552509 245013.3992 879665.4984 M 100
R3241 99 Restaurant & Pub 900 W Boylston St Worcester R 01606 75 4232533616 -71.792856 175861.4897 897246.6805 M 100
R3402 99 Restaurant & Pub 59 Newport Ave Quincy R 02171 82.5 42.27277122 -71.027806 238952.5613 891474.3938 M 100
R3433 99 Restaurant & Pub 233 Broad St Bridgewater R 02324 85.5 41.99601112 -70.9730945 243655.6997 860761.0777 M 100
R3434 99 Restaurant & Pub 847 W Central St Franklin R 02038 85.5 42.09040161 -71.432237 205606.0712 871112.4745 M 100
R3435 99 Restaurant & Pub 17 Colrain Rd Greenfield R 01301 85.5 42.58707842 -72.6237367 107762.0724 926887.0227 M 100
R3436 99 Restaurant & Pub 428 Lincoln St Hingham R 02043 85.5 42.24800912 -70.9263015 247344.3257 888775.3557 M 100
R3437 99 Restaurant & Pub 196 EAST MAIN STREET MILFORD R 01757 85.5 42.15090955 -71.5013196 199890.9305 877830.9741 M 100
R3438 99 Restaurant & Pub 166 Church St Pembroke R 02359 85.5 42.1078721 -70.7697542 260396.328 873309.2581 M 100
R3439 99 Restaurant & Pub 21 Home Depot Dr Plymouth R 02360 85.5 41.9329703 -70.6588905 269756.8055 853968.2607 M 100
R3440 99 Restaurant & Pub 1371 Liberty St Springfield R 01104 85.5 42.13785856 -72.5831148 110462.5929 876949.8654 M 100
R3441 99 Restaurant & Pub 1655 Boston Rd Springfield R 01129 85.5 42.14348564 -72.4878308 118346.2671 877479.2127 M 100
R3442 99 Restaurant & Pub 158 Dean St Taunton R 02780 85.5 41.90594518 -71.0690208 235758.5392 850713.0029 M 100
R3443 99 Restaurant & Pub 401 Main St Tewksbury R 01876 85.5 42.62058219 -71.2594892 219731.5235 930028.9638 M 100
R3444 99 Restaurant & Pub 1053 Riverdale St West Springfield R 01089 85.5 42.13277478 -72.6258669 106921.168 876431.0131 M 100
R3445 99 Restaurant & Pub 333 Littleton Rd Westford R 01886 85.5 42.55465251 -71.4484058 204237.2279 922678.7397 M 100
R3446 99 Restaurant & Pub 144 Lowell St Wilmington R 01887 85.5 42.54038204 -71.1546613 228367.6383 921149.6918 M 100
R3447 99 Restaurant & Pub 11 E Central St Worcester R 01605 85.5 42.26661235 -71.7952041 175645.3746 890724.6243 M 100
R3448 99 Restaurant & Pub 50 SW Cutoff Ste 1 Worcester R 01604 85.5 42.2391645 -71.7458737 179706.3794 887662.9776 M 100
R3453 99 Restaurant & Pub 20 CUMMINGS ST SOMERVILLE R 02145 88.5 42.3944881 -71.0835915 234284.7008 904970.1037 M 51
R3456 99 Restaurant & Pub 160 Lexington Rd Billerica R 01821 90 42.52849707 -71.2570555 219960.3222 919800.4905 M 100
R3457 99 Restaurant & Pub 390 N Main St East Longmeadow R 01028 90 42.07791621 -72.5245011 115227.7761 870232.5905 M 100
R3458 99 Restaurant & Pub 404 Pleasant St Bldg 7 Fall River R 02721 90 41.69912136 -71.1484493 229263.0374 827711.4098 M 100
R3459 99 Restaurant & Pub 255 Washington St Hudson R 01749 90 42.37622183| -71.5646675 194674.0861 902859.4651 M 100
R3460 99 Restaurant & Pub 850 Chelmsford St Lowell R 01851 90 42.6168426 -71.3254466 214321.2327 929600.3887 M 100
R3461 99 Restaurant & Pub 317 Salem St Lynnfield R 01940 90 42.5124328 -71.0235776 239152.6778 918096.9701 M 100
R3462 99 Restaurant & Pub 196 E Main St B Milford R 01757 90 42.15090955 -71.5013196 199890.9305 877830.9741 M 100
R3463 99 Restaurant & Pub 267 Chickering Rd North Andover R 01845 90 42.686389 -71.1219565 230982.2561 937379.9876 M 100
R3464 99 Restaurant & Pub 1510 S Washington St North Attleboro R 02760 90 41.933723 -71.3517415 212295.7585 853718.6066 M 100
R3465 99 Restaurant & Pub 161 Faunce Corner Mall Rd North Dartmouth R 02747 90 41.65190697 -70.9876575 242678.6896 822535.2911 M 86
R3466 99 Restaurant & Pub 2 Accord Park Dr Rockland R 02370 90 42.16731873 -70.8889492 250490.9742 879834.4387 M 100
R3467 99 Restaurant & Pub 181 Broadway Saugus R 01906 90 42.49347411 -71.0164709 239748.6426 915994.3468 M 100
R3468 99 Restaurant & Pub 821 Fall River Ave Seekonk R 02771 90 41.80425433 -71.3308267 214058.8404 839341.9488 M 100
R3469 99 Restaurant & Pub 10 Main St Stoneham R 02180 90 42.49953265 -71.100782 232814.7353 916631.4603 M 100
R3470 99 Restaurant & Pub 110 South St Waltham R 02453 90 42.37201583 -71.2499781 220592.7499 902420.437 M 100
R3471 99 Restaurant & Pub 194 Cambridge Rd Woburn R 01801 90 42.4669757| -71.1774351 226527.7467 912988.3986 M 100
R3472 99 Restaurant & Pub 160 Olympia Ave Woburn R 01801 90 42.50015536 -71.1421627 229413.0733 916685.5361 M 100
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A & A Seafood Inc

A & P Super Foodmart

A & P Super Foodmart

A & P Super Foodmart

A & P Super Foodmart

A & P Super Foodmart

A & P Variety Store

A Arena & Sons Inc

A D Makepeace CO

A J Tomaiolo Food & Spirits
A K Diamonds

A Lighter Fare

A M L International, Inc

A Martucci & Sons Inc

A P Fish & Produce

A Plus Market Inc

ART U Restaurant

A Simos & Company Inc

A Taste of Nantucket

A Taste of Time Cafe

A. Russo & Sons, Inc.

A.B. Seafood, LLC

A-1 Deli

Abba

Abbey Grill

ABBOTT HOUSE NURSING HOME
Abe & Louies

ABERJONA NURSING CENTER INC
Above and Beyond Catering
ABP Corp (Au Bon Pain)
Abraham's Bagels

Abramo Fish

AC Produce Company
Acacia At Indian Meadows Country
ACADEMY MANOR
Academy Ocean Grille Rest
Acapulcos

Acapulcos Restaurant

Ack Market Inc

Acorean Manufacturing
Adamo's Pizza

Adam's Corner General Store
Adams Farm

Adams Shore Super Market
ADCARE HOSPITAL OF WORCESTER,
Ademar's Natural Products, Inc.
ADM

Admiral O'Briens

Adrian's Restaurant
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Aegean Restaurant
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Aesops Bagel Bakery L.L.c
Agave Mexican Bistro
Agawam Diner

Agawam Public Market
Agostino's Restaurant
Agresti's Restaurant
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158 Tihonet Rd
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122 Washington St
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19 Fid Kennedy Ave
11 Liberty St

16 Fish Pier

487 Main St

275 Turnpike Rd

89 MORTON STREET
2 Academy Pl

500 BOSTON PROVIDENCE TPKE
1388 Hancock St

158 Jefferson Rd
210 Alden St

126 Northampton St Ste F
772 Adams St 776
775 Bearsden Rd
494 Sea St

107 LINCOLN STREET
52 Broadway Ste 6
150 Oakland St

407 Main St

535 Rte 6

102 Jackson St

640 Arsenal St

257 Cochituate Rd
15 Garfield Ave

50 State St
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23 Washington St

11 Fuller Rd
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Agritech Purchase Inc

Aigo Bistro

Al Dente Restaurant

Al Mac's Diner & Restaurant
Alamo The

Alan Jick

Alberto's Restaurant

Albert's Restaurant

Albrizios

Alchemy

Alchemy Cafe & Bistro

ALDEN COURT NURS & REHAB CTR
Alden Merrell Cheesecake Co
Aldente Pizzaria

Alex's Roastbeef & Pizza
Alfredo Aiello Italian Foods
Alfredo Aiello Itin Fd Rtlstr
Alfresco Trattoria & Cafe
Algiers Coffee House

Alicante Mediterranean Grille
All American Diner

All Natural Distributors Inc

All Seasons Restaurant & Lounge
Allcaneat Foods, Ltd.

Alliance Food Services Inc
ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE CTR AT BRA
Allora Ristorante

Allston Deli

Alma Foods Inc

Alma Nove

Als Beverage Company

Al's Restaurant

Al's State Street Caf@
Amanouz Cafe

Amaral's Bakery Inc.

Amarals Fish Market

Amaral's Linguica

Amari Ristorante and Bar
Amarin of Thailand

Ambika Foods Inc

Amelia's

Amerasia Trade, Corporation
American Barbecue

American By Products CO
American By Products Inc
American Classics Restaurant
American Food Basket
American Fruit Distributors Inc
American Hard Cider Corp
American International College
American Nut & Chocolate Co
American Pizza & Grill
American Pride Seafoods
American Seafoods Processing LLC
American Seasons

Amerifries Inc

AMESBURY HEALTH CENTER
Amesbury Playhouse Dinner Theatre
AMESBURY VILLAGE

Amherst Brewing Co Inc
Ambherst Chinese Food
Amherst College

Amici Trattoria

Amir's Caterers

AML International

Amore Cafe

Amrhein's

Amstell Beverage

252 Elm St

84 Thoreau St

109 Salem St Ste 1
135 President Ave
55 Medway Rd
1845 Massachusetts Ave
360 Main St

217 Washington St
389 Main St

71 Main St

3 Duncan St

389 ALDEN ROAD
447 Boston Post Rd
23 Sack Blvd

582 Dorchester Ave
122 Water St

8 Franklin St

680 Main St

40 Brattle St Ste 3
84 Uxbridge Rd

60 Court St

11 Perry Dr Ste F
327 Plymouth St
937 N Main St

23 Deerfield Rd
175 GROVE STREET
139 Lakeside Ave
165 Allston St

254 Tosca Dr

22 Shipyard Dr

250 Albany St

136 Water St

112 State St

44 Main St

241 Globe St

488 Belleville Ave
4335 2nd St

674 Route 6a

287 Centre St

50 Beharrell St

78 Thatcher Rd

31 Winnisimmet St
5 Railroad Ave

14 Andrew St

13 Andrew St

740 Springfield St
942 Hyde Park Ave
34 Market St Ste 18
2345 Washington St
1000 State Street
230 W Broadway
2360 Cranberry Hwy
40 Herman Melville Blvd
40 Herman Melville Blvd
80 Center St

190 Wildflower Dr
24 MORRILL PLACE
194 Main St

22 MAPLE STREET
36 N Pleasant St

62 Main St

100 Boltwood Ave
7 Summer St

29 Germania St

7 Conway St

92 Shrewsbury St
80 W Broadway
209 Theodore Rice Blvd

Dartmouth
Concord
Boston

Fall River
Milford
Lexington
Hyannis
Stoughton
Worcester
Edgartown
Gloucester
FAIRHAVEN
Sudbury
Leominster
Boston
Quincy
Quincy
Holden
Cambridge
Mendon
Plymouth
Foxboro
Halifax
Randolph
Sherborn
BRAINTREE
Marlborough
Boston
Stoughton
Hingham
Springfield
Plymouth
Boston
Northampton
Fall River
New Bedford
New Bedford
East Sandwich
Newton
Concord
Gloucester
Chelsea
Rowley

Lynn

Lynn
Feeding Hills
Boston
Everett
Newton
Springfield
Boston
Wareham
New Bedford
New Bedford
Nantucket
Amherst
AMESBURY
Amesbury
AMESBURY
Amherst
Ambherst
Amherst
Chelmsford
Jamaica Plain
New Bedford
Worcester
Boston

New Bedford

MIITMMIFIANITIININSESINFNSOISTISITNIINEOSIIINISOIITTTNISEIIDDDSEMIINETIIEODIEOIIDDN

02748
01742
02113
02720
01757
02420
02601
02072
01608
02539
01930
02719
01776
01453
02127
02169
02169
01520
02138
01756
02360
02035
02338
02368
01770
02184
01752
02134
02072
02043
01105
02360
02109
01060
02724
02746
02740
02537
02458
01742
01930
02150
01969
01901
01901
01030
02136
02149
02462
01109
02127
02571
02740
02740
02554
01002
01913
01913
01913
01002
01002
01002
01824
02130
02740
01604
02127
02745

60
18
45
45
22.5
75
82.5
18
45
45
46.647

16.5
18

22.5
27
22.5
25.5
48
33.1785
75
15
60
33
225
18
16.5

30
33

22.5
15
30

34.5

128.638125

18

37.5

7.4898
37.5
42.705

15
116.802
15

37.5
60

41.58624519
42.45677216
42.3642664
41.71636882
42.14917891
42.4482664
41.65320431
42.14009669
42.26420328
41.39002387
4261219394
41.6654208
42.3604548
42.53168021
42.3299659
42.24204725
42.22638834
42.33918753
42.373807
42.09718262
41.95867864
42.05849996
41.99398538
42.18717995
42.22270321
42.19258562
42.34228095
42.2944048
42.13624312
42.25006803
42.11970913
41.96106152
42.35914008
42.31970185
41.68877554
41.6645911
41.62185
41.72850932
42.35819763
42.45724132
42.62338688
42.38749543
42.72511226
42.46411055
42.4112126
42.07690536
42.26759865
42.85881168
42.3253638
42.11367282
42.3397333
41.7815074
41.6402311
41.6402311
41.2869648
42.3523917
42.84885682
42.85197571
42.85565285
42.3764648
42.37579
42.3720654
42.59392529
42.31419543
41.62686
42.26336727
42.34178961
41.7263284

-70.9431958
-71.3573203
-71.0555006
-71.1537447
-71.4989362
-71.2289731
-70.2829649
-71.102787
-71.8018106
-70.5145988
-70.661108
-70.9043399
-71.4237517
-71.74448
-71.0569506
-71.0027355
-71.8338301
-71.8377773
-71.1213584
-71.5750888
-70.667911
-70.7052092
-70.8465699
-71.0563556
-71.3754951
-70.9911721
-71.5668806
-71.067611
-71.1243068
-70.9224766
-72.575219
-70.6675082
-71.0545982
-72.6293968
-71.1763268
-70.9230002
-70.92205
-70.3993159
-71.1848118
-71.3948029
-70.6293239
-71.0402935
-70.8645603
-70.9476091
-71.1461574
-72.653851
-71.1209201
-70.9297154
-71.2576304
-72.5574298
-71.0522935
-70.7441437
-70.9236731
-70.9236731
-70.1022034
-72.4888999
-70.9333156
-70.9316954
-70.9418885
-72.519881
-72.5183207
-72.5187921
-71.3496329
-71.1027502
-70.9170614
-71.7905823
-71.0554433
-70.9542593

246429.9559
211735.9039
236615.0189
228814.4774
200087.9277
222295.8792
301375.4766
232835.8539
175099.3873
282419.6984
268830.9036
249608.5547

206281.256
179914.5378
236515.3682
241040.5662

172441.221
172164.9816
231185.4107
193788.5241
268980.8594
265785.5931
254140.1772
236646.9004

210278.915
242027.6903
194488.8663
235656.7874
231058.7998
247658.4185
111089.8613
269011.6698
236692.3255
106904.2712
226946.8931
248055.1102
248166.4117
291576.4143
225965.7383
208652.7651
271426.0066
237853.7648
252044.6009
245430.4929

229125.707
104523.8386
231273.9385
246608.9634
219977.2001
112552.4673
236893.5023
262835.6599
248017.3474
248017.3474

317097.699
118526.9127
246322.0714
246452.1997
245616.3735
116006.5461

116134.148
116090.3825
212341.3616
232748.8276
248578.3564
176025.4473
236632.7504
245407.8777

815265.7586 M
911814.6502 M
901624.8777 M
829625.2275 M
877638.7484 M
910895.444 M
823274.4485 M
876706.4211 M
890458.947 M
793796.3957 M
929407.8231 M
824081.2821 M
901108.9 M
920154.4367 M
897814.3298 M
888073.5578 M
886268.5603 T
898798.9118 M
902658.4321 M
871866.1573 M
856816.1968 M
867873.396 T
860608.6171 M
881954.9277 M
885812.8122 M
882585.4046 M
899089.5634 M
893859.9004 M
876270.3421 M
889006.172 M
874925.8758 M
857081.1752 M
901055.858 M
897195.7509 M
826553.1466 M
823978.4484 M
819231.9397 M
831506.0335 M
900903.3474 M
911862.2847 M
930677.2531 M
904211.695 M
941806.8565 M
912767.0869 M
906804.5504 T
870256.9947 M
890861.5278 M
956621.5672 T
897236.6944 M
874237.0737 M
898901.2443 M
837079.9613 T
821272.5237 M
821272.5237 M
782833.1329 M
900682.7639 M
955513.7137 M
955861.0746 M
956264.0693 M
903386.5942 M
903310.1087 M
902896.884 T
927050.8698 M
896044.0371 M
819791.2048 M
890362.8713 M
899128.2904 M
830818.196 M

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

66
100
100
100
100

66
100
100
100
100
100

62

66

64
100
100
100
100

66
100
100
100
100
100
100

66
100
100

66
100
100

66
100
100
100

62

66
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

63
100
100
100
100
100

54



R1517
R2050
IH212
R1518
G17
IC3
R983
R469
R3731
R470
R471
R9
R1339
R391
R10
R472
F29
IH100
IC4
R1904
IH213

G19
G20
R810
R11
R2051
IH603
R1519
C1
R3180
R1520
Cc2
R12
R3645
R984
R985
R392
R13
R2891
w19
R2052
R2053
R14
R15
IH214
R1521
R2892
R3036
R3249
R3250
R3251
R3252
R3253
R3254
R3388
R3389
R3390
R3391
R3395
R3474
R3475
R3476
R3477
R3478
R3479
R3582
R3614

ANAM Cara Public House
Anchor Post and Grill
ANCHORAGE NURSING HOME
Anchovies

Andersons Catering
Andover Newton Theological School
Andrea's Pizza Ristorante
Andrew's Diner

Angelica's

Angelina's

Angelina's Submarine Shops
Angelina's Submarine Shops
Angelo's Orchid Diner
Angelo's Pizzeria & Restaurant
Angelo's Restaurant
Angie's Coffee Shop
Anheuser Busch Inc

ANNA JAQUES HOSPITAL
Anna Maria College

Anna's Taqueria
ANNEMARK NURSING HOME
Annes Market

Annes Market

Annes Market

Annie S Country Kitchen
Ann's Cafeteria

Ann's Catering Service
ANN'S REST HOME
Anthony T Pizzeria Restaurant
Anthony's Cummaquid
Anthony's Cummaquid Inn
Anthony's Hawthorn
Anthony's Pier 4 Restaurant
Anthony's Pier 4 Restaurant
Anthony's Pier 4 Restaurant
Anthonys Spadafora Caterers
Antonia's Pizza

Antonio's Grinders
Antonio's Ristorante

Anzio Cafe

AP Fish

Apollo Grill

Apollo's Restaurant
Appalachian Bean Cafe
Apple Spice Junction

APPLE VALLEY CENTER
Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

Applebee's

1648 Beacon St

20 Cabot St

904 MOHAWK TRAIL
433 Columbus Ave

42 Main St

210 Herrick Road

186 Stafford St

628 Trapelo Rd

49 S Main St

657 Main St

133 EIm St

100 Dalton Ave

805 Rockdale Ave

239 Main St

237 Main St

7 Pleasant St

401 Edgewater PI

25 HIGHLAND AVENUE
50 Sunset Lane

822 Somerville Ave
133 SALEM STREET

86 Main St

451 W Central St

243 Pond St

131 Main St

117 Forest St

625 Union St

66 BOWDOIN AVENUE, DORCHESTER
1016 Commonwealth Ave
Route 6A

2 Main St

95 Oxford St

140 Northern Avenue
299 Salem St

140 Northern Ave

105 Canal St

31 N Pleasant St

17 Longhill St

15 Franklin St

229 SW Cutoff

1059 Grafton St

116 Pleasant St Ste 121
615 Washington St
174 Meadow St

810 Boston Tpke

400 GROTON ROAD
70 WORCESTER PROVIDENCE TPKE
555 Hubbard Ave

95 Middlesex St

251 N Main St

200 Hancock St

1349 Boston Rd

525 Washington St
441 E Main St

632 Park Ave

311 Plymouth Ave

91 Medway Rd Ste 1
105 Highland Ave

2 ElImwood Ter

222 Washington St
141 Mohawk Trl

100 Westgate Center Dr
900 S Washington St
ROBINS RD

120 Charlton Rd Ste 6
85 Main St

680 Southbridge St

50 Independence Way Ste 5

Brookline
Beverly
SHELBURNE
Boston
Concord
Newton
Worcester
Belmont
Middleton
Dalton
Pittsfield
Pittsfield
New Bedford
Stoneham
Stoneham
Newburyport
Wakefield
NEWBURYPORT
Paxton
Cambridge
REVERE
Medway
Franklin
Franklin
Sturbridge
Saugus
West Springfield
BOSTON
Boston
Yarmouth
Yarmouth Port
Lynn

Boston
Swampscott
Boston
Malden
Ambherst
Springfield
Lenox
Worcester
Worcester
Easthampton
Norwood
North Adams
Shrewsbury
AYER
MILLBURY
Pittsfield
Malden
Leominster
Quincy
Springfield
Stoughton
Westfield
Worcester
Fall River
Milford
Seekonk
Woburn
Hudson
Greenfield
Hadley
North Attleboro
SAUGUS
Sturbridge
Tewksbury
Auburn
Danvers

D DD DD DHHDDHDDHDHDDDDDDIDIDETIRIRNSPIDDDDDIOIIOIDTIIIOOOTIFETIIDDDDDIDDSFORET DD

02445
01915
01370
02116
01742
02459
01603
02478
01949
01226
01201
01201
02740
02180
02180
01950
01880
01950
01612
02140
02151
02053
02038
02038
01566
01906
01089
02121
02215
02675
02675
01901
02210
01907
02210
02148
01002
01108
01240
01604
01604
01027
02062
01247
01545
01432
01527
01201
02148
01453
02171
01119
02072
01085
01603
02721
01757
02771
01801
01749
01301
01035
02760
01906
01566
01876
01501
01923

30
375
11.169
30

225
28.562625
22,5
18

150

18

18

15

24
16.5
15

18

69.28065
73.85175
315
45.99

15

18

24

19.5

15

37.5
4.2705
30

13.7

67.5

30

54.8

109.5
22.5
22.5
16.5

15
52.5

37.5
37.5
15
15
40.4055
30
52.5
60
75
75
75
75
75
75
76.5
76.5
76.5
76.5
78
90
90
90
90
90
90
97.5
105

42.33924642
42.54146076
42.59343114
42.34384635
42.45993554
42.32592992
42.2357371
42.3895461
42.5928594
42.47311822
42.4442433
42.4575051
41.63553893
42.486179
42.48633782
42.80995643
42.52294366
42.81488953
42.33006406
42.38810699
42.43884129
42.15135835
42.08901527
42.09905519
42.09290897
42.4770608
42.09975147
42.30104411
42.35171546
41.70122998
41.70122998
42.46430398
42.35109892
42.48398977
42.35109892
42.42293417
42.37639019
42.08707975
42.35981501
42.22880905
42.24339869
42.2737755
42.19421478
42.69381678
42.27831304
42.57789851
42.18515811
42.46812082
42.4248001
42.5408715
42.2786033
42.1407899
42.13167985
42.11269375
42.24680215
41.6957105
42.14847433
41.80122004
42.50481508
42.37972173
42.58472948
42.36165544
41.9528563
42.44734631
42.12534802
42.62718429
42.1843193
42.54933212

-71.1363424
-70.8854241
-72.6813966
-71.0776978
-71.3501859
-71.1904886
-71.8500406
-71.1945353
-71.0146601
-73.1630625
-73.2400256
-73.2291493
-70.9490368
-71.1001121
-71.1001061
-70.8705263
-71.0428882
-70.8906049
-71.9194147
-71.1183237
-71.0177288
-71.4113837
-71.4175817
-71.4276778
-72.0680428
-71.0276418
-72.6110649
-71.0744548
-71.1214945
-70.2602201
-70.2602201
-70.946122
-71.0438511
-70.8989796
-71.0438511
-71.0722405
-72.5198796
-72.5794691
-73.2834067
-71.7560483
-71.756149
-72.6625451
-71.2007493
-73.1020717
-71.690041
-71.5718453
-71.7637102
-73.1958672
-71.069226
-71.75997
-71.0318022
-72.4990355
-71.1017274
-72.7205241
-71.8342075
-71.1517225
-71.4932727
-71.3359601
-71.1291795
-71.5664229
-72.6182656
-72.5427815
-71.3443299
-71.0260697
-72.0556091
-71.2706365
-71.8577951
-70.9407371

229967.6803
250482.8125
103039.3339
234797.8045
212322.1134
225511.0825
171107.2556
225152.235
239834.6814
63251.33493
56858.3206
57782.7881
245907.5401
232876.7467
232877.1631
251486.4177
237559.4812
249840.2458
165432.6009
231428.2429
239679.5498
207324.2433
206818.6633
205982.4405
153007.677
238840.4422
108097.0496
235088.7412
231185.0897
303192.391
303192.391
245552.6614
237582.4448
249414.3289
237582.4448
235203.423
116006.5587
110692.5742
53094.05781
178863.1472
178859.7006!
104102.5115
224716.6864
68726.26992
184324.3088
194101.8046
178215.6655
60543.21974
235450.4629
178645.0599
238619.3514
117416.6253
232927.8087
99064.16759
172418.95
228992.1272
200556.0422
213632.8826
230477.9926
194529.82
108207.699
114100.5319
212906.557
238988.045
154059.7282
218815.0286
170443.2375
245933.5973

898814.2213 M
921393.9622 M
927656.5892 M
899347.4247 T
912167.0426 M
897317.4793 M
887312.319 M
904382.5091 M
927034.9198 M
914953.7217 M
911873.2241 M
913327.8358 M
820737.4218 M
915148.4065 M
915166.0501 M
951228.2918 M
919255.8273 M
951764.3766 M
897815.3848 M
904247.9346 M
909925.2667 M
877884.6271 M
870959.5592 M
872073.9491 M
871545.2211 M
914166.0357 M
872747.3213 M
894594.5166 M
900204.5478 T
828635.2706 M
828635.2706 M
912789.3656 M
900167.365 M
915002.2538 M
900167.365 M
908134.4218 M
903378.3056 M
871306.41 M
902570.8692 M
886515.2334 M
888135.7803 M
892131.6529 M
882684.3608 M
939369.3177 M
891999.5932 M
925262.169 M
881668.7264 M
914451.8328 M
908342.9323 M
921179.179 M
892120.3638 M
877190.5989 M
875771.965 M
874308.4402 M
888536.1082 M
827331.4591 M
877560.5104 M
839004.1031 M
917207.6941 M
903248.3353 M
926620.2158 M
901764.5413 M
855844.822 M
910866.134 M
875141.4268 M
930759.8331 M
881603.8737 M
922237.045 M

100
100

80
100
100

96
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

96
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

66
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

81
100
100
100
100

51
100
100
100
100



IH604
R3037
R986
W20
w21
W22
R16
R1522
F30
R1992
IH12
IH43
IH5
R1340
R1523

R1993
R2054
F31
R2502
R3255
R18
F32
R3780
F33
IH605
R19
G21
IH215
w23
IH216
F34
R3256
W24
W25
F35
R3038
R987
R3181

G24
G25
R2055
IC5
R1524
R3039
F36
G26
R473
R474
IH4
R988
G27
R3480
W26
F37
F38
w27
W28
R3732
R3686
G28
W29
c3
IH606
W30
IC6
R2056

APPLEWOOD-A HOME FOR ELDERS
Aqua Grille

Aqua Vitae Restaurant
Aquacultural Research Corp.
Aquahealth Inc

Aquanor Marketing, Inc.
Aquinnah Restaurant
Aquitaine

Araban Coffee Co. Inc.
Aramark

ARBOUR HOSPITAL

ARBOUR HUMAN RESOURCE INSTITUT
ARBOUR-FULLER HOSPITAL
Arby's

Arby's

Arby's

Arby's

Arby's

Arcade Snacks & Dried Fruits
Ardeo On Main

Ardeos

Aris Eat Barbecue

Aristocrat Products Inc
Arizona Pizza

Arlington Candy Co., Inc
ARLINGTON REST HOME INC
Arlington Restaurant & Diner
Armatas Supermarket
ARMENIAN NURSING & REHAB CENTE
Armeno Coffee Roasters Ltd
ARNOLD HOUSE NURSING HOME
Arnold of Boston

Arnold's Clam Bar

Arrow Packing Co

Arthur G Silk Inc

Art's International Wholesale
Arturo's Ristorante

Ascari Restaurant

Asgard Irish Pub & Restaurant
Ashburnham Market Place
Assinippi Eating Establishment
Assinippi Eating Establishment
Assonet Inn

Assumption College

Atasca Restaurant

Atg-Clerys The

Athans Bakery

Athena International Foods
Athenian Corner

Athen's Pizza

ATHOL MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Athol Steak House

Atkins Farm Country Market
Atlantic Cafe The

Atlantic Choice Inc.

Atlantic Coast Brewing Ltd
Atlantic Coast Fisheries Corp
Atlantic Coast Seafood Inc
Atlantic Coast Seafood Market
Atlantic Fish & Shop House
Atlantic Fish Company
Atlantic Food Mart Inc
Atlantic Frost Seafoods LLC
Atlantic Resort Development Limited
ATLANTIC REST HOME
Atlantic Seacove, Inc.

Atlantic Union College
Atlantica Restaurant

171 SO. ROYALSTON ROAD
14 Gallo Rd

73 Barrett St APT 1005
99 Chapin Beach Rd

475 Washington St Ste 2
2 Food Mart Rd

27 Aquinnah Cir

569 Tremont St

2 Keith Way

291 Springfield St

49 ROBINWOOD AVENUE
227 BABCOCK STREET
200 MAY STREET

644 Riverdale St

622 Park Ave

10 Maplecrest Dr

406 Southbridge St

1483 Granby Rd

205 Southbridge St

644 Main St

WERI RD

1 Faneuil Hall Marketplace
17 Taft St

395 Pittsfield Lenox Rd

2 Draper St

129 LAKE STREET

134 Massachusetts Ave
115 Main St

431 POND STREET

75 Otis St

490 WILLIAM STREET
561 Windsor St

3580 State Hwy

57 New England Prod Ctr
44 New England Prod Ctr
104 Forge River Pkwy

54 E Main St

290 Wood Rd

350 MASSACHUSETTS AVE
50 Rear Main St

210 Washington St

2103 Washington St

16 Water St

500 Salisbury Street

50 Hampshire St

113 Dartmouth St

533 Washington St

77 Legion Pkwy

207 Market St

671 Moody St

2033 MAIN STREET

14 Grove St

1150 West St

15 S Water St

7 Conway St

420 Rutherford Ave

200 Herman Melville Blvd
42 Fish Pier St W

175 Alley St

2 Main St

761 Boylston St

30 Haven St Ste 32

460 County St

212 Mid Tech Dr

60 ATLANTIC STREET

20 Newmarket Sq

338 Main Street

44 Border St

ATHOL
Sandwich
Northampton
Dennis
Wrentham
Boston
Chilmark
Boston
Hingham
Chicopee
BOSTON
BROOKLINE
ATTLEBORO
West Springfield
Worcester
Southborough
Auburn
Chicopee
Auburn
Hyannis
YARMOUTH PORT
Boston
Upton

Lenox
Woburn
ARLINGTON
Arlington
Monson
BOSTON
Northborough
STONEHAM
Somerville
Eastham
Chelsea
Chelsea
Raynham
Westborough
Braintree
CAMBRIDGE
Ashburnham
Hanover
Hanover
Assonet
Worcester
Cambridge
Boston
Boston
Brockton
Lowell
Waltham
ATHOL

Athol
Ambherst
Nantucket
New Bedford
Boston

New Bedford
Boston

Lynn
Edgartown
Boston
Reading

New Bedford
West Yarmouth
LYNN

Boston
Lancaster
Cohasset

PEFETOSOIPRSSESTNSIOIRITIIOMIIFIOONOIIPRINSSPONISTIOIITNINIDNDIDNIDINIDDITTTRNIDSS ST

01331
02563
01060
02638
02093
02118
02535
02118
02043
01013
02130
02146
02703
01089
01603
01772
01501
01020
01501
02601
02664
02109
01568
01240
01801
02474
02474
01057
02130
01532
02180
02143
02642
02150
02150
02767
01581
02184
02139
01430
02339
02339
02702
01615
02139
02116
02135
02301
01852
02453
01331
01331
01002
02554
02740
02129
02740
02210
01905
02539
02116
01867
02740
02673
01902
02118
01523
02025

10.512
60
22.5

15
30

34.5

24
30
15
34.5
37.5

45
75
15

165

6.2415
15

67.5
27.2655

7.227

75

60

22.5

67.5

30

25.5

255

37.5
196.04025
30

60

16.5

18

18
15.60375
22.5

225

90

150
117
300

0
6.8985

34.72875
37.5

42.58302459
41.76911382
42.3337796
41.73634785
42.10609073
42.33459222
41.34771866
42.3436275
42.1763999
42.14199692
42.31598981
42.35115313
4192574531
42.12347545
42.24693873
42.31735193
42.20254459
42.17923129
42.21604776
41.64893224
41.70492548
42.3599948
42.18031539
42.39791932
42.47773369
42.40370962
42.404067
42.09952083
42.30954433
42.22320281
42.48940984
42.3752253
41.84297828
42.39529006
42.39529006
41.90996124
42.27391264
42.22048542
42.36278633
42.63576
42.11350741
42.15650955
41.79415088
42.2895814
42.3669174
42.34631976
42.2928317
42.08408557
42.64463353
42.36468562
42.58619872
42.58996397
42.3186798
41.2846205
42.55934917
42.3794342
41.64496017
42.3502232
42.45724736
41.38913452
42.34902673
42.522265
41.93364552
41.68229461
42.46272728
42.33006511
42.44479075
42.23937411

-72.1823098
-70.5008131
-72.6402206
-70.2280779
-70.9458857
-71.0622147
-70.8356292
-71.0722853
-70.905277
-72.6026465
-71.1117241
-71.1214075
-71.358794
-72.6257287
-71.8340665
-71.5203809
-71.8383489
-72.5807482
-71.8276788
-70.2913345
-70.2223386
-71.0556558
-71.5854866
-73.2685909
-71.1275512
-71.1504263
-71.140083
-72.3156859
-71.1315074
-71.8462461
-71.1151431
-71.0928364
-69.9825644
-71.0527082
-71.0527082
-71.0624063
-71.610435
-71.0382031
-71.0992732
-71.9098145
-70.813297
-70.8499707
-71.0707438
-71.8301777
-71.0925413
-71.0755304
-71.0718218
-71.0214891
-71.3129347
-71.2385056
-72.2085081
-72.2150143
-72.5286094
-70.098309
-70.8956446
-71.0710995
-70.9240323
-71.0386497
-70.956234
-70.5122648
-71.081154
-71.10655
-71.3003362
-70.2497477
-70.9331509
-71.0654493
-71.6842203
-70.7912261

143990.4027
283079.468
106033.022

305809.3706

245830.5709

236078.8763

255605.7433

235243.91

249134.7983
108854.006

232008.1295

231192.5343

211712.3297

106918.9607

172430.6439
198319.903

172057.6743

110716.4402

172944.6133

300685.0857

306339.0545

236604.7063

192937.6522

54402.06653

230624.9611

228777.7437

229629.0558

132528.5199

230380.3654

171414.8075

231639.3688

233533.7481

326020.6279

236826.9629

236826.9629

236305.0506
190890.034

238126.3265

233010.1116

166386.9741

256790.0854

253720.8425

235678.0683

172769.9058

233562.4604

234975.0252

235310.4255

239591.2234

215341.0005

221540.1599

141842.8124

141312.2734

115210.3453

317428.1899

249629.2084

235321.6205

247983.8788

238011.5114

244726.0237

282616.0445

234510.1867
232328.972

216559.0488

304094.8171

246620.5927

235814.8719

184844.3714

258499.13

926053.1258 M
835911.6343 M
898771.1811 M
832574.691 M
873001.7277 T
898325.9569 M
788838.077 M
899325.3381 M
880833.5477 M
877430.1715 M
896239.9398 M
900142.1188 M
852831.5396 M
875398.0573 M
888551.2322 M
896318.5876 M
883621.6421 M
881542.386 M
885118.0335 M
822790.0943 M
829092.2043 M
901150.3419 M
881100.6954 M
906777.0695 M
914200.0965 M
905969.6926 M
906012.9307 M
872445.7494 M
895516.7761 M
885918.8206 T
915501.6006 M
902826.7917 M
844750.008 M
905072.0561 M
905072.0561 M
851161.8509 M
891499.2545 M
885662.1808 M
901442.6126 M
931767.9156 M
873905.2481 M
878657.68 M
838295.6118 M
893286.4667 M
901904.1013 M
899623.0455 M
893683.4184 T
870519.7708 M
932689.7052 M
901609.0568 M
926423.2391 M
926845.9379 M
896977.1384 M
782578.1415 M
923374.9955 T
903303.0725 M
821797.556 M
900072.3995 M
912000.1851 M
793699.8815 M
899921.4315 M
919154.3604 M
853718.6963 T
826545.1116 M
912621.2385 M
897821.746 M
910490.3156 M
887900.0638 M

100
100
100

51

66

66
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

51

70
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

66
100
100
100

60

52
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

66
100
100

66

66
100
100
100

66
100
100

66
100
100



R2057
F39
R2503
R989
R1525
F40
R3257
G29
R2391
R990
R1429
1H217
R1526
ca
Fa1
R2893
R3258
w31
R2872
F42
991
R1336
R1337
R1527
W32
R2392
Ic7
[
G30
R1528
R1341
c6
R3000
R3730
R3259
F43
R2406
R20
R475
R476
R2504
R2505
Fa4
Fa45
IH607
R992
w33
1H218
R3798
F46
IH67
R883
IH219
R993
c7
R2058
R994
R477
R478
R995
R21
R3733
R2059
R996
F47
R3649
R2060
R1529

Atlantis

Atlantis Sea Foods

Atria Restaurant
Attleboro Union Station
Au Bon Pain

Au Soleil

Auburn Piccadilly Pub
Auclairs Market Inc
Audobon Circle Restaurant
Aura

Aurora Restaurant
AUTUMN VILLAGE LLC
Autumn Wood Restaurant
Avalon

Avon Food Compay, LLC
Avon Towne House

Azure Restaurant

B & B Trading Corporation
B & D Delicatessen

B & M Fish CO

B Good

B Good

B Good

B Good

B N Y International Inc
Babe's Place

Babson College

Babson Exec Conference Ctr
Baby Nats Fruits & Vegetables
Bacco Ristorante & Bar
Back Bay Bagel Company
Back Bay Hotel Boston
Back Deck of Boston The
Back Eddy

Backstage Concessions
Bagel Boy Inc.

Bagel Inn The

Bagel Rising

Bagel Shop

Bagel Time

Bailey's Surf & Turf

Baked Corp

Bake'N Joy Foods Inc
Baker Commodities Inc
BAKER MANOR REST HOME
Baker Manor Rest Home
Baker Sugarplum
BAKER-KATZ NURSING HOME THE
Bakers' Best

Baker's Slaughter House
BALDPATE HOSPITAL
Balduccis Pizza
BALDWINVILLE NURSING HOME
Bali Hai

Ballymeade Functions
Bamboo Fine Asian Cuisine
Bangkok Bistro

Bangkok Blue

Bangkok Paradise

Bangna Garden Restaurant
Banshee

Barbers Crossing North
Barbyann's

Barefoot Bobs Beach Grill
Bari & Gail Inc

Barker Tavern

Barking Crab

Barking Dog Bar & Grill

41 Boltwood Walk

18 Beach St

137 Upper Main St

88 Union St

18 Holland St

148 Hampden St

602 Southbridge St

145 County St

838 Beacon St

1 Seaport Ln

310 Congress St

25 ORIOL DRIVE

7 Ruth St

15 Lansdowne Street
30 James Massey Ln

81 Memorial Dr

65 Exeter St

11 Widett Cir

1653 Beacon St

312 Northern Ave

272 Newbury Street
137 Massachusetts Ave
255 Washington Avenue
131 Dartmouth St

10 Main St

11 Washington St Ste 1
Babson Park Ave

1 Woodland HI

606 American Legion Hwy
107 Salem St

1260 Belmont St

350 Stuart St

25 West St

1 BRIDGE RD

50 E Merrimack St

485 S Union St

785 Main St

1243 Commonwealth Ave
1181 Boston Rd

194 Park Ave

3056 Cranberry Hwy
22 Lincoln Ave

351 Willow St S

134 Billerica Ave

16 BAKER STREET

16 Baker St

161 Summer St Ste 5
194 BOARDMAN STREET
27 Lincoln St

235 Locust St
BALDPATE ROAD

35 Billings Rd

51 HOSPITAL ROAD, BOX 24
93 Moulton Dr

125 Falmouth Woods Rd.
1lanDr

1952 Beacon St

651 Boylston St FL 2

90 Washington St

77 Summer St

934 Dorchester Ave
175 Leominster Rd

120 Airport Rd

276 Nantasket Ave

24 Walpole Park S

21 Barker Rd

88 Sleeper St

21 Friend St

Ambherst
Bourne
Edgartown
Attleboro
Somerville
Roxbury
Auburn
Somerset
Boston
Boston
Boston
WORCESTER
Lunenburg
Boston
Stoughton
Avon
Boston
Boston
Brookline
Boston
Boston
Boston
Boston
Boston
Northborough
Attleboro
Wellesley
Wellesley
Boston
Boston
Brockton
Boston
Boston
WESTPORT
Lowell
Lawrence
Holden
Allston
Haverhill
Worcester
Wareham
Saugus
North Andover
Billerica
LYNN

Lynn
Kingston
HAVERHILL
Newton
Swansea
GEORGETOWN
Quincy
TEMPLETON
Lynnfield
Falmouth
Westford
Brighton
Boston
Salem
Kingston
Boston
Sterling
Hyannis
Hull
Walpole
Scituate
Boston
Amesbury

DDHMHDRPDDDRBIPODRITIITNIFSH INNIIIIDDMNIIDIOIIOOFRSPIDDNMNDEPIMOIDEIDIEOPNMD DD NI

01002
02553
02539
02703
02144
02119
01501
02726
02215
02210
02210
01605
01462
02215
02072
02322
02116
02118
02445
02210
02116
02115
02108
02116
01532
02703
02492
02481
02131
02113
02301
02116
02111
02790
01852
01843
01520
02134
01835
01609
02571
01906
01845
01862
01902
01902
02364
01830
02461
02777
01833
02171
01436
01940
02536
01886
02135
02116
01970
02364
02125
01564
02601
02045
02081
02066
02210
01913

37.5

45
225
30

75
67.5
40.5
22.5

27

52.56

30

22.8

52.5
75

49.5

22.5
22.5
22.5

30

40.5
227.50875
0

30

30

24

0

55.5
148.5

75

42
15
18
18
45
45

4.9275
225

25.2945
225

0

21
30.879
22.5
22.8
37.5
22.5
18
18
225
15
150
37.5
22.5

1125
37.5
30

42.3763402
41.71914103
41.39221296
41.94151762
42.39686423
42.32788118
42.18987291

41.736041
42.34719971

42.3495873
42.35134299
42.29608762
42.54841155
42.34717001

42.1271481

42.1193914
42.34891781
42.33455654
42.33888261
42.34609466

42.3492978
42.34708804
42.30136688

42.3467292
42.13288782

41.9308984
42.29678257
42.29789008

42.2857332

42.3641536
42.05880319

42.3494871
42.35469135

41.5141105
42.64463491
42.68977206
42.34170167
42.35018931
42.74375244

42.2725138
41.76197907
42.45873897

42.6584246
42.60445158
42.46422963
42.46422963
42.10290202
42.77198621
42.35600256
41.77574884
42.72022441

42.2734341
42.60982655
42.51669853

41.6311478
42.56145645
42.33605248
42.34980286

42.5220296
41.99904716
42.31889542
42.46175254
41.67239013
42.27377934
42.11379292

42.2031686
42.35368361
42.85705694

-72.5191082
-70.6129173
-70.5234356
-71.2829205
-71.1228067
-71.0751463
-71.8470294
-71.1513155
-71.1030531
-71.0408246
-71.0499925
-71.7681468
-71.6845858
-71.0950416
-71.0862518
-71.0316422
-71.0792205
-71.0634902
-71.1366684
-71.0340785

-71.083608
-71.0876171
-71.0766997
-71.0757213
-71.0398853
-71.3530322
-71.2578621
-71.2738503
-71.1098881
-71.0555194
-71.0675358
-71.0722498
-71.0623664
-71.0683818
-71.3036029
-71.1531373
-71.8431267
-71.1316777
-71.1100955
-71.8142941
-70.6742504
-70.9894127
-71.1139343
-71.2837153
-70.9576231
-70.9576231
-70.9427958
-71.0593804
-71.1992439
-71.2095885
-71.0068234
-71.0253863
-72.0614523
-71.0030336
-70.6001731
-71.4315349
-71.1505808
-71.0783642
-70.8957515
-70.7304617
-71.0567419
-71.7457338
-70.2956343
-70.8608496
-71.2430005
-70.7264748
-71.0479883
-70.9315856

116070.0208
273816.4182
281677.8238
218001.1881
231054.7965
235016.8794
171335.0782
229007.6939
232706.8012
237832.6999
237076.3065
177887.9088
184839.2104
233366.9221

234209.709
238729.6517
234669.5542
235973.7829
229940.9888

238390.645
234307.8505
233978.7102
234903.4608
234959.0675
238039.9321
212189.2584
219967.1154
218648.3752

232174.854
236613.5356
235795.6701
235243.5712

236054.916
236031.7787
216106.2842
228425.3462
171725.2835
230346.8283
231925.1785
174072.8498
268666.8393
241996.0439
231653.7654
217748.5611
244606.8369
244606.8369
246088.4446
236061.4719
224777.6617
224144.8623
240396.0706
239151.7571
153930.8203
240838.2191
274979.9537
205622.1609
228795.8073
234739.6185
249649.7947
263755.0516
236538.9605
179789.1511
300290.1322
252724.1874
221253.8684
263879.7487
237240.0604
246457.4189

903371.9934 M
830258.4967 M
794031.0191 M
854596.5709 M
905219.0157 M
897575.1403 M
882217.0504 M
831810.9792 M
899709.8668 M
900000.7995 M
900191.7867 M
893991.2003 M
922000.6032 M
899709.6704 M
875274.7103 M
874436.5201 M
899910.1179 M
898321.4547 M
898773.6975 M
899615.8697 M
899950.5513 M
899703.4965 M
894629.4468 T
899668.4459 M

875931.861 T
853404.6961 M

894061.976 M
894181.3732 M
892879.9022 M
901612.3402 M
867691.3224 M
899976.2082 M
900558.4018 M
807193.5417 M
932691.5792 M
937744.9393 M
899079.9304 M
900031.3569 M
943756.6703 M
891385.7485 M
834964.9593 T
912149.0026 M
934276.5057 M
928231.7929 M

912775.029 M

912775.029 M
872649.2246 T

946913.317 M
900655.2352 M
836203.0595 M
941186.7975 T
891549.1296 M
928957.9863 M
918580.4368 M
820496.9431 M
923435.5123 M
898454.5503 M
900008.7734 M
919229.5124 M
861251.0508 M
896584.7721 M

912387.166 M
825390.1812 M
891676.0907 M
873740.3746 M

883925.188 M
900452.6448 M
956425.6121 M

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

63
100
100

66
100
100
100
100

81
100

66
100

59
100
100
100
100
100
100

59
100
100
100
100
100
100

60
100
100
100
100
100

66
100

81
100

63
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100



W34
R2061
R479
R480
R1530
R2506
R2062
G31
cs
R3791
F48
R22
R1392
F49
R1531
F50
W35
R884
F51
R1994
R1995

R997
1H220
IC8
IH85
W36
1C63
IP1
F52
F53
W37
IH221
F54
Cc9
C10
R24
IH70
IH133
IH121
G32
G33
R481
G34
R2894
R1532
W38
R1533
G35
R3260
R1393

1H222
1H223
1H224
1H225
IH226
1H227
IH608
1C9
R998
1H228
W39
R1937
R25
R482
R483
G36

Barleycorns Craft Brew Inc

BarlLola Tapas Lounge

Barlows Cafe

Barn of Amesbury

Barnacle Restaurant

Barnacle Snack Bar

Barnstable Tavern & Grille

Barre Foods Inc

Barrett's on Boston Harbour
Barretts Restaurants

Barrington Coffee Roasting Co
Barry's Delicatessen

Barry's Village Deli

Bar-Tender Brand Div

Bartley's Burger Cottage

Barts Homemade

Bashas Natural Market Place

Basil Tree

Baskin-Robbins

Baskin-Robbins

Baskin-Robbins

Baskin-Robbins

Baskin-Robbins

BAY PATH AT DUXBURY N & REHAB
Bay Path College

BAY RIDGE HOSP-SAT-BEVERLY HOS
Bay State Bakery Inc

Bay State College

Bay State Correctional Center

Bay State Milling Co Inc

Bay State Milling Company

Bay State Seafood Express Corp.
BAYPOINTE REHAB & SKILLED CARE
Bayside Cranberries

Bayside Expo Center

Bayside Resort Hotel

Baystate Chowder

BAYSTATE FRANKLIN MEDICAL CENT
BAYSTATE MARY LANE HOSPITAL
BAYSTATE MEDICAL CENTER

Baza

Bazaar On Cambridge

Bazels Sub & Pizza Shop

Bbn New York Inc

Beach Plum Inn

Beach Tree

Beacon Fruit & Produce Co.

Beacon Hill Bistro

Beacon Hill Market

Beacon Restaurant

Beansprout Restaurant

Beantown Bagels Inc

BEAR HILL NURSING CTR AT WAKEF
BEAUMONT AT UNIVERSITY CAMPUS
BEAUMONT R&SNC at NATICK
BEAUMONT R&SNC AT NORTHBRIDGE
BEAUMONT REHAB & SKILLED NURS
BEAUMONT REHAB & SNC OF NORTHB
BEAVEN KELLY HOME

Becker College

Bedford Farms Ice Cream

BEDFORD VILLAGE NURSING HOME,
Beekman Foods, Inc.

Beijing Duck

Beijing House

Beijing Palace

Bell In Hand Tavern

Bell Market

21 Summer St

160 Commonwealth Ave
241 AST

5 Ring St

141 Front St

988 Craigville Beach Rd
3180 ROUTE 6A

596 Summer St

2 Constitution Plaza
1235 Bedford St

955 Main St Ste 1

21 Beale St

6 Windsor Rd

167 Moore Rd

1246 Massachusetts Ave
80 School St

190 Washington St

514c Medford St

545 Lincoln St

1862 Ocean St

61 Main St

31 Main St

1539 Broadway

308 KINGSTOWN WAY
588 Longmeadow Street
60 GRANITE STREET

96 Water St

122 Commonwealth Ave.
28 Clark St.

9 Naugatuck Ave

100 Congress St Ste 2
155 Webster St Ste B

50 CHRISTY PLACE

Whig

200 Mount Vernon Street
225 Main St

109 Main St

164 HIGH STREET

85 SOUTH STREET

759 CHESTNUT STREET
30 Tower Rd

424 Cambridge St

1568 Washington St

186 South St

50 BEACH PLUM LN

297 Main St

119 New England Prod Ctr
25 Charles St

55 Anderson St

761 BEACON ST

270 Medford St

83 Mount Auburn St
ENTER 11 NORTH STREET
378 PLANTATION STREET
3 VISION DRIVE-2ND FLOOR
85 BEAUMONT DRIVE

3 LYMAN STREET

238 WEST MAIN STREET
25 BRIGHTSIDE DRIVE

61 Sever Street

18 North Rd Ste 1

9 POPE STREET

300 Wildwood Ave Ste 12
731 Granite St

456 Washington St

24 ELLIOT ST

45 Union St

206 Cabot St

Natick

Boston
BOSTON
Amesbury
Marblehead
Centerville
BARNSTABLE
Barre

Boston
Abington

Great Barrington
Quincy

Waban

East Weymouth
Cambridge
Greenfield
Hudson
Somerville
Worcester
Marshfield
Salisbury
Milford

Saugus
DUXBURY
Longmeadow
LYNN
Worcester
Boston

Norfolk

Norfolk

Quincy
Hanover
BROCKTON
Dennis

Boston

West Yarmouth
North Andover
GREENFIELD
WARE
SPRINGFIELD
Newton
Allston
Holliston
Boston
CHILMARK
Harwich Port
Chelsea

Boston

Boston
NEWTON CENTER
Malden
Cambridge
STONEHAM
WORCESTER
NATICK
NORTHBRIDGE
WESTBOROUGH
NORTHBOROUGH
HOLYOKE
Worcester
Bedford

NEW BEDFORD
Woburn
Braintree
Norwell
CHESTNUT HILL
Boston

Beverly

MIIOIEIIOIPOOITTITROOTNTISESTTIFSIFITFARRIINISTINIDDNDOEODDDDD DS

[l

01760
02116
02135
01913
01945
02632
02630
01005
02129
02351
01230
02170
02468
02189
02138
01301
01749
02145
01605
02050
01952
01757
01906
02332
01106
01904
01604
02116
02056
02056
02169
02339
02401
02638
02125
02673
01845
01301
01082
01199
02464
02134
01746
02111
02552
02646
02150
02114
02114
02459
02148
02138
02180
01605
01760
01534
01581
01532
01040
01609
01730
02740
01801
02184
02061
02461
02108
01915

37.5
18
18
30
45

37.5

52.5

11.4

195

15
25.5

30

21

34.5
34.5

15

22.5
39.42
103.194
38.6973

14.7042
56.7575

55.5165

657

0

15
56.1735
15.60375
411.31485
36

22.5

18

300

52.5

30

30
22.5
75
25.5

55.5165
53.874
17.4105
50.589
49.932
31.536
18.7245
123.251625
22.5
23.9805

33
15
18
18
75

42.10288427
42.35161009
42.3467917
42.85793144
42.50674702
41.6372177
41.70091284
42.40960781
42.37140848
42.13739834
42.17042717
42.2672361
42.3269159
42.19280079
42.37259813
42.59004028
42.0984916
42.39643868
42.2955635
42.09220904
42.869505
42.14348233
42.45427898
42.02991661
42.05521281
42.47264719
42.19362126
42.35212385
42.120679
42.14614193
42.23285163
42.41792368
42.09006222
41.73667305
42.31968122
41.65530498
42.70314424
42.59558799
42.25334741
42.12075703
42.31094704
42.35466962
42.18000017
42.35044911
41.34383254
41.67029854
42.39529006
42.3566493
42.3593178
42.33052822
4241762128
42.37217845
42.50181191
42.28010933
42.30133284
42.15652891
42.27961456
42.31060594
42.16390157
42.2688769
42.49447417
41.6451355
42.49331289
42.2068639
42.15950041
42.32706904
42.36122533
42.54815013

-70.9482933
-71.078539
-71.0512839
-70.9287004
-70.8446915
-70.3397046
-70.2889496
-72.0978759
-71.056767
-70.9503681
-73.3633307
-71.0169371
-71.2304659
-70.9254591
-71.1161357
-72.6009158
-70.9503712
-71.1036774
-71.7716572
-70.7034036
-70.88326
-71.5150633
-71.0236093
-70.7385664
-72.5816793
-70.9566607
-71.8471738
-71.0766489
-71.301563
-71.32061
-71.0146114
-71.1430214
-71.054614
-70.2009775
-71.0475243
-70.2558899
-71.1313069
-72.5913032
-72.2412443
-72.6052361
-71.2146677
-71.134798
-71.4493053
-71.0574335
-70.8148317
-70.0951204
-71.0527082
-71.0697051
-71.0676709
-71.1918792
-71.0757203
-71.1191386
-71.0988641
-71.7642641
-71.3549438
-71.6516446
-71.6063793
-71.655085
-72.6340192
-71.8114748
-71.2852113
-70.9287451
-71.1367314
-71.0219274
-70.8537837
-71.1446937
-71.0569556
-70.8787749

245633.7422
234724.2282
236972.5736
246692.5759
253858.2484
296673.6786
300801.7678
150786.2901
236506.5828
245437.4303
46051.931
239852.6419
222215.6694
247455.1486
231616.161
109639.3865
245465.0243
232629.9481
177598.2508
265900.076
250397.078
198754.8428
239186.1505
263053.0004
110464.8416
244680.0339
171324.8442
234879.6621
216408.9679
214828.0136
240066.2444
229380.7144
236847.0845
308063.0912
237298.3208
303627.1862
230207.9129
110436.2094
138834.4606
108609.3866
223523.7212
230087.616
204188.0872
236463.7644
257349.8623
316989.782
236826.9629
235449.2213
235615.3022
225394.6223
234919.9836
231369.0408
232971.1862
178202.5846
211960.7381
187467.4151
191225.3874
187214.2017
106293.1985
174303.9469
217656.5588
247591.1287
229862.7378
239478.5302
253403.2098
229285.1222
236496.917
251023.5663

872644.2978 T
900209.4398 M

899685.692 M
956524.3366 M
917562.9351 M
821433.1536 M

828565.696 M
906738.3618 M
902417.6448 M
876476.6493 M
881680.4445 M
890864.6124 M
897415.8136 M
882643.7727 M
902526.0779 M
927191.5814 M

872155.298 T
905178.8881 M
893933.8991 M
871618.7305 M

957835.915 M
877006.1259 M
911637.3243 M
864673.5648 M
867769.5175 M
913710.5334 M
882633.4357 T
900267.2769 M
874492.3017 M
877317.0155 M
887046.5342 M
907551.0736 T
871168.7525 M

832644.783 M
896676.0441 M
823540.2772 M
939237.9046 M
927797.6511 M
889474.8577 M

875073.983 M
895646.3045 M
900527.9047 M
881063.3883 M
900089.2916 M
788420.2348 M
825413.2911 T
905072.0561 M
900772.8053 T
901070.0572 M
897827.8226 M
907542.8522 M
